

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,
ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondents,

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, ET AL.

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of an Action by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA ASPHALT PAVEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Scott A. Keller
Michael B. Schon
Adam Steene*
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lehotskykeller.com

**Admitted in New York; not admitted in D.C.,
but being supervised by D.C. Bar members.*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Western
States Petroleum Association et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(A)(1)	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Rulings under Review	ii
C. Related Cases	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary of Abbreviations	viii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of Counsel	3
Statutes and Regulations	3
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument	6
The Supreme Court’s Synthesis of Decades of Caselaw in <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> Confirms this is a Major-Questions Case	6
A. Statutory context, the separation of powers, and legislative intent dictate that the major-questions doctrine applies when an agency asserts highly consequential power.	6
B. The factors relied on in <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> and other Supreme Court decisions indicate that this is a major-questions case.	8
C. EPA cannot clear the high hurdle of pointing to clear congressional authorization for the power it claims. ..	18
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	25
Certificate of Compliance	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam).....	7, 11, 21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	11, 15, 17, 19
<i>Mayburg v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 740 F.2d 100 (1st Cir. 1984)	19
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	13, 14, 19
* <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam)	12, 14, 15, 17, 21
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	20
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**West Virginia v. EPA,*
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)

..... 4-17, 19, 20, 21, 22

Statutes and Rules

29 U.S.C. § 655 21

42 U.S.C. § 264 21

42 U.S.C. § 7521 14

42 U.S.C. § 7521 20, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7545 20

49 U.S.C. § 32902 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 29 3

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58,
135 Stat. 429 (2021) 15, 16

Proposed Legislation

Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2019, H.R. 2764, 116th Cong.
(2019) 13

Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2018, S. 3664, 115th Cong.
(2018) 13

Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2019, S. 1487, 116th Cong.
(2019) 13

Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2020, S. 4823, 116th Cong.
(2020) 12

Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2020, H.R. 8635, 116th Cong.
(2020) 12

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 74,434, 74,509 (Dec. 30, 2021) 11

Asphalt Pavement Alliance, <i>Why You Belong in the Asphalt Pavement Industry</i> (2019), available at https://bit.ly/3zrPmJR	2
Los Angeles County Economic Development Corporation, <i>Oil and Gas in California: The Industry, Its Economic Contribution and User Industries At Risk</i> (2019), available at https://laedc.org/wpcms/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/LAEDC_WSPA_FINAL_20190814.pdf	1
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. REV. 363 (1986).....	8
W. States Petrol. Ass'n, <i>Economic Impact</i> (last visited Nov. 10, 2022), https://www.wspa.org/issue/economic-impact/	1
